

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ISACCO JACKY SAADA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, PROFESSORS OF LAW
LINDA J. SILBERMAN, ROBERT G. SPECTOR, AND
LOUISE ELLEN TEITZ, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHAEL E. BURKE

COUNSEL OF RECORD

SARA M. LORD

ARNALL GOLDEN GREGORY LLP

1775 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW

SUITE 1000

WASHINGTON, DC 20006

(202) 677-4046

MIKE.BURKE@AGG.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. CONSIDERATION OF AMELIORATIVE MEASURES IS INTEGRAL TO DETERMINING WHETHER A CHILD FACES A “GRAVE RISK” OF HARM IF IT IS RETURNED	5
A. The “Grave Risk” Analysis Requires Consideration of Whether Sufficient Ameliorative Measures Exist to Protect the Child.....	5
B. Hague Conference Special Commissions and Guides to Good Practice Require That Ameliorative Measures Be Con- sidered Before a Grave Risk Can Be Established	8
C. United States Courts Should Follow International Practice, the Special Commissions and Guides to Good Practice by Considering Ameliorative Measures...	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE COURTS TO CONSIDER AMELIORATIVE MEASURES	13
A. Ameliorative Measures Have Proved Effective in Ensuring the Safe Return of Children	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	
	Page
B. A Rule Mandating Consideration of Ameliorative Measures Would Provide Clear Guidance to Courts Hearing Hague Petitions	15
C. Mandatory Consideration of Whether Ameliorative Measures Are in Place and Effective Does Not Require the Court to Extend the Case Beyond the Scope of the Convention	17
III. MANDATORY CONSIDERATION OF AMELIORATIVE MEASURES IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CONVENTION’S MAIN PURPOSE.....	18
IV. CONSIDERATION OF AMELIORATIVE MEASURES PRESERVES THE PROPER ROLES FOR THE REQUESTED AND REQUESTING STATES AS ENVISIONED BY THE CONVENTION	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	5
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	5, 8
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Monarsky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S.Ct. 719 (2020)	2
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007)	15, 16
<i>Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	8
<i>Water Splash v. Menon, Inc.</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1504 (2017)	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. 19	3
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
22 U.S.C. § 9001(b)(3)(B)	10
22 U.S.C. §§ 9001–9011	10
International Child Abduction Remedies Act	10, 12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

INTERNATIONAL LAW

Brussels IIbis 14

Council Regulation (EC) No 2201/2003 of 27
November 2003, Art. 11(4) 14Council Regulation (EU) 2019/1111 of 25 June
2019..... 15The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of
International Child Abduction (Signed
October 25, 1980) passim**OTHER AUTHORITIES**E. Pérez-Vera,
*Acts and Documents of the Fourteenth
Session* (1982) 5, 21Hague Conference,
*Conclusions and Recommendations of the
Sixth Special Commission*..... 9Hague Conference,
Guide to Good Practice on Article 13(1)(b) passimJames Garbolino,
*2015 Federal Judicial Center’s Judges’
Guide*..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Linda Silberman, <i>Interpreting the Hague Abduction Convention: In Search of a Global Jurisprudence</i> , 38 U.C. Dav. L. Rev. 1049 (2005).....	11
Linda Silberman, <i>The Hague Child Abduction Convention Turns Twenty: Gender Politics and Other Issues</i> , 33 N.Y.U. J. INT. L. & Pol. 221 (2000)	15
